
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 22 January 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access, 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 
24 October 2023 and 28 November 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
 
 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
18 January 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday 18 January 2024. 
 

4. Make It York Performance Report   (Pages 13 - 52) 
 This report provides the Committee with a performance update 

on Make it York Limited (“MiY”) and update for members that 
proposals are being developed to extend the term of the current 
service contract between the Council and MiY for up to a further 
three years. 

Also provides an update on a new Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) template using the ‘Our City Centre Vision’ themes, that 
was approved by Executive in October 2023. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. GLL Annual Performance Report 2022-23   (Pages 53 - 74) 
 This report provides Scrutiny members with an annual (financial 

year 2022-23) update from Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) who 
operate the Council’s leisure and stadium facilities. 
 

6. MCA Economic Framework   (Pages 75 - 90) 
 This report sets out a draft Economic Framework for the York 

and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) for 
Scrutiny consideration and feedback. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 91 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer: 
Name: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 
- Telephone – (01904) 555704 
- Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
[...]
ent Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 October 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), J Burton, Fenton, 
Healey, Hook, Merrett (Substitute), Nelson, 
Steward, Whitcroft and Mason 
 
Councillor Kilbane – Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 
Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency  
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Patrick Looker - Head of Service Finance 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport Manager 
Andy Vose - Transport Policy Manager 
Mike Southcombe - Public Protection, 
Regulatory Support & Advice Manager 

 

Apologies Councillor B Burton 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (17:34) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he did not have an personal or prejudicial interest to 
declare, but wished to note that he was a member of both the Bus and 
Environment Forums.  

 
 
7. Minutes (17:34) 
 

Resolved:  The Committee agreed the minutes of the 21 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record with the chairs amendments and 
agreed that the minutes of the 26 September 2023 be signed as 
a correct record.  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
8. Public Participation (17:36) 
 

It was reported that there had been 8 registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns regarding York’s new Local Transport 
Strategy & Plan proposed consultation. She stated that areas without 
parish councils were disadvantaged by the consultation. She also asked 
about progress 
[...]

Page 4



modelling on some of the key objectives and plans such as the proposed 
71% reduction in car travel.  
 
Sharon Cheek spoke on behalf of York Cycle Campaign, they outlined that 
the city required a drastic increase active travel. Welcomed the proposal for 
a connected cycle priority network the reallocation of road space, she 
confirmed this work as well as speed reduction was vital to increase cycling 
in the city.  

 
 
9. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (18:13) 
 

Officers provided the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023. 
The Committee considered the performance data included within the 
report. It was noted that some performance indicators would be changed 
between this report and the next as performance would be measured 
against the new Council Plan. It was also noted that all the Councils 
performance indicators could be considered on the Council’s Open Data 
platform. Members also enquired as to how data was presented and 
officers confirmed that they could review whether additional years data 
could be included over quarters and how progress is identified.  
 
The Committee noted the current spending in the highways budget on 
street lighting, and enquired about whether solar technology could be used, 
to both reduce cost and assist with the Councils climate ambitions. Officers 
confirmed that while solar technology was getting better there remained 
constraints relating to battery technology, they confirmed that a previous 
scrutiny committee had scrutinised the Council’s street lighting policy and 
that they would email the Committee further detail on this.  
 
Council incomes were also discussed. It was confirmed to members that in 
planning services significant income comes from major developments, 
therefore, it would be expected that with the finalising of the local plan that 
more major developments would come forward. Car parking was raised 
with the agreement by Executive to raise parking fees in the city. Members 
asked whether there was a concern that price rises for parking could 
reduce usage, and officers noted that while it was possible data from the 
previous year showed that a 10% price increase only resulted in a 1% 
usage reduction.   
 
Finally the Committee discussed the highways maintenance backlog which 
was described as a long standing problem faced by local authorities. 
Officers confirmed that planned maintenance was prioritised and when new 
funding was available additional schemes for maintenance would be added 

Page 5



to the Councils program of works, if funding would be cut then some 
schemes would be removed taking into account the prioritisation of the 
work. It was confirmed that the Council had not yet had detail on proposed 
additional road maintenance from central government. The Executive 
Member for Economy and Transport confirmed that the Council lacked the 
budget to address the whole of the maintenance backlog, citing an issue of 
funding cuts to local authority funding since 2010.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information; 
ii. Requested that officers share additional detail on the ability to 

use solar technology to power street lighting;  
iii. Requested that officers provide additional detail regarding how 

much would need to be spent in year to prevent the highways 
maintenance backlog from increasing.  

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

 
10. York's new Local Transport Strategy & Plan (18:54) 
 

Officers introduced the report outlining the need to prepare a new Local 
Transport Strategy and Plan. It was confirmed that the plan would be for 
York and would inform the statutory Local 
Transport Plan for York and North Yorkshire, which will be the 
responsibility of the new Mayoral Combined Authority. Officers confirmed 
that the plan would go out for consultation before being agreed by 
Executive.
[...]
keting, and 
daily fairs caps; 

viii. To request that their be disability representation on the 
Independent Safety Auditing Committee. 

 
Reason: To provide the Committee’s input into the new Local Transport 

Strategy & Plan prior to going out for consultation.  
 
 

11. Work Plan (20:24) 
 

Members considered the Committee work plan and discussed the prospect 
of forming a working group to review spending on the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) 3 before the implementation of LTP4. It was noted that a number of 
other topics were being considered for potential working groups and that 
members would bring proposals to the Committees November meeting.  
 
It was also noted that delays to the creation of the combined authority could 
affect the proposed item on devolution schemed for the Committees 
November meeting and could need to be postponed to a later date.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee work plan be noted;  
ii. That Committee members bring working group topic proposals 

to the Committees 28 November 2023 meeting for 
consideration. 

 
Reason: to ensure that the Committee maintains a program of work.  

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.39 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 November 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Rose 
(Substitute), Steward, Whitcroft and Waller 
(Substitute) 
 
Councillor Kilbane - Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Economy & Transport 
Kathryn Daly - Head of City Development 
Jill Anderson – Senior Lawyer 
Brendan Paddison -  Chair of the York 
Tourism Advisory Board 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Nelson 

 

12. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
 
13. Public Participation (17:35)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

14. Economic Strategy and Tourism Strategy Update (17:36)  
 

The Committee were joined by Brendan Paddison from the York Tourism 
Advisory Board.  
 
Officers introduced the report and provided two clarifications to the report, 
that the York Economic Strategy was adopted in November 2022 not 2023 
and that in paragraph 11 of the report that the task and finish group would 
start meeting in 2024 not 2023. They outlined that the Economic Strategy 
aimed to raise living standards and productivity in York. It was noted that 

Page 9



there had been positive progress under the strategy but that it was still only 
in year one of the 10 year strategy.  
 
The Committee discussed the content of the Economic Strategy and were 
informed that the four key sectors the Council was seeking to grow were 
rail, tech and creative, bio-economy, and business/professional services. It 
was also confirmed that the Council were developing a sector development 
plan for each of these. The Committee enquired about whether the Council 
had focused on other cities economic strategy and recommended that 
officers look to develop some case studies to help demonstrate delivery 
impact.  
 
Members asked about the current state of the good business charter and it 
was confirmed that workshop events with businesses were arranged for 
January 2024 to raise awareness of the charter and address issues 
business’ might have in joining.  
 
Members enquired about how its interventions in York’s economy could be 
measured. Officers noted that it could be hard to show direct impact, but 
with an ambitious strategy the plan was to focus on a prioritised delivery 
plan and delivering activities which can contribute to pos
[...]
ents that were being held were a positive to residents. It was confirmed 
that the Council was communicating with Make it York about aiming for 
events to appeal to tourists and residents.  
 
Members were informed that both strategies when agreed would form part 
of the Council’s communications with partners such as the York Central 
Master Developer and the new combined authority to inform them of York’s 
strategic objectives. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To recommend the preparation of case studies to help 
demonstrate the impact of the Economic Strategy;  

ii. Officers to confirm to the Committee how GPA is calculated 
when considering residents that work outside of York;  

iii. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy be reviewed for 
accessible language;  

iv. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy ensure that it 
promotes the whole of York and not just the city centre;  

v. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy seek to promote 
accessibility and to increase representation on the York 
Tourism Advisory Board;  

vi. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy ensure a focus is 
presented on promoting tourist attractions to residents;  

vii. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy set clear targets and 
focus on how it will attract target tourist groups to the city.  

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated on these key strategies for the 

city and to feed in Scrutiny comments ahead of the Council 
being asked to adopt the Strategy in February 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 11



15. Work Plan (19:43)  
 

The Committee considered its program of work for 2023/24. It was 
confirmed that currently York Central would remain within the remit of 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
as a major project and that the master developer would be invited to attend 
that Committee. Members discussed the prospect of undertaking task and 
finish group work and the chair agreed to write to Committee members 
regarding this ahead of Committee members bringing forward proposals.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan for 2023/24;  
ii. That the chair would write to Committee members regarding 

bringing forward task and finish group proposals.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintained a program of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.41 pm]. 

Page 12



 

.  

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access, and Transport 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

22 January 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Communities and Corporate Director of 
Place. 
 
 
Make It York Performance Report  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides the Committee with a performance update on Make 

it York Limited (“MiY”) and update for members that proposals are being 
developed to extend the term of the current service contract between the 
Council and MiY for up to a further three years. 

2. Also provides an update on a new Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
template using the ‘Our City Centre Vision’ themes, that was approved 
by Executive in October 2023. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

3. Note the performance update from MiY at Annex A and the current SLA 
at Annex B. 

4. Comment on the draft future Service Level Agreement template for MiY 
at Annex C. 
 
Reason: To keep secure a strong future for MiY as a Teckal company. 

 
Background 
 
5. MiY have operated now as a Council Teckal company since 2018 and 

the current service contract was entered into on 23 September 2021, 
expiring 22 September 2024. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

6. The current contract can be extended, up to a further three years (until 
and including 22 September 2027), provided that both the Council and 
MiY mutually agree (in writing) to an extension on or before 22 March 
2024. 

7. The current contract if extended can also be varied, allowing the contract 
to be updated, in particular the Service Standards (“SLA”) and Charging 

[...]
ts  
(2023-2027) 

Equalities Affordability 
Climate Health 

 
Supporting the York ‘Our 
City Centre’ Vision (2023) 

 

 
Measurement 

 

E A C  H OCC Themes  

      1. Family friendly and 
affordable city centre    

2.  An attractive, active and 
healthy city centre 

 

3. A sustainable city fit for 
the future 

 

4. Making tourism work for 
York 

 

5. Embracing our riversides  

P
age 51



ANNEX C : Make It York Draft Service Level Agreement (SLA) 2024 – Strategic Linkages 

 
Ref 

 

 
SLA Key Deliverables, Outcomes and Outputs 

Linkages to 
Council Plan 

Commitments  
(2023-2027) 

Equalities Affordability 
Climate Health 

 
Supporting the York ‘Our 
City Centre’ Vision (2023) 

 

 
Measurement 

 

E A C  H OCC Themes  

6. A safe city centre which is 
welcome & accessible to all 

 

7. Thriving businesses & 
productive buildings 

 

8. Celebrating heritage and 
making modern history 

 

 

P
age 52



 

.  

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access, and Transport 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

22 January 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Communities 
 
 
GLL Annual Performance Report 2022-23 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides Scrutiny members with an annual (financial year 

2022-23) update from Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) who operate the 
Council’s leisure and stadium facilities. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

2. Note the GLL annual summary report and comment upon the report. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the performance of the GLL 
contract. 

 
Background 
 
3. GLL are a charitable social enterprise which entered a Design, Build, 

Operate and Maintain (DBOM) contract with the Council for 13 years on 
16 November 2017 and currently operate five facilities: 

 Energise Leisure Centre (Large and small swimming pool, 
hydrotherapy pool, large fitness gym, large sports hall, dance studio, 
spin studio, climbing wall, crèche, café, outdoor 
[...]
  

 The Building Management System (BMS) was replaced with a change to 
proactively alter the closed protocol of the Air Handling Units. 

 

102. York Stadium Leisure Complex 

 Centre already covered 100% by LED lights with the exclusion of the stadium 
floodlights.  

 Pool covers on the main pool and small pool.  

 Reduced the timings of PIR lighting in low use areas. 

 Reduced the pool variable speed drives speeds. 
 

103. Across all the centres through general housekeeping and tighter controls of 

the Building Management Systems has seen: 

 Reduced pool temperatures i.e., main pools from 29c to 28c. 

 Reduced pool hall temperatures. 

 Air conditioning on at peak times only. 

 Air Handling Units (AHUs) turned off over night as pool covers in operation. 

 Regular review of nighttime kWh baseloads. 

Page 72



 Regular review of BMS including timetable programming. 

 PIR light sensors time limits reduced. 
 

104. GLL have submitted funding from the Swimming Pool Sustainability Fund 

capital for three solar PV arrays to be on the roofs of the three swimming pools. The 

arrays could potentially generate 463 kW a year reducing the carbon footprint by 89 

tonnes a year. The funding would also go towards lagging of pipes and other 

measures to make the council facilities more carbon neutral. 

 

105. We are working with Applefields School to repurpose a piece of unused land 

the border the sports centre and school into an accessible nature reserve for their 

pupils.  

 

Author of report: Paul Bickle, York Partnership Manager (GLL) 

Contact details: paul.bickle@gll.org  

Page 73

mailto:paul.bickle@gll.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access, and Transport 
Policy Scrutiny Committee  
 

22 January 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director Place 
 
Draft Economic Framework for York & North Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report sets out a draft Economic Framework for the York and North 

Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) for Scrutiny 
consideration and feedback. 

  
Recommendations 

 
2. The Committee is asked to consider the draft York & North Yorkshire 

Economic Framework for the MCA and provide feedback to the Joint 
Devolution Committee 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on this key draft document for 
York and North Yorkshire and ensure that it reflects City of York 
priorities. 

 
Background 
 
3. The York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority (CA) was created 

on 20 December 2023, with a Mayoral election scheduled in May 
2024. The aim of producing an economic framework now is to ensure 
that the CA is in a strong position when the mayor is elected in May 
2024.  
 

4. Whilst acknowledging that a mayor will want their own opportunity to 
shape development of a long-term economic strategy, it is envisaged 
that the Economic Framework will provide initial direction for the CA 
and help with Joint Devolution Committee decision-making and 
prioritisation in advance of the mayor. The Economic Framework will 

Page 75 Agenda Item 6



 

 

also help create a strategic focus and ensure that the mayor is elected 
to a region and Constituent Local Authorities with a shared strategic 
ambition and established priorities. 
 

5. The draft Economic Framework for the York and North Yorkshire MCA 
was approved by the Joint Devolution Committee on 15th December 
2023.  A copy of the full Joint Devolution Committee report is attached 
as Annexe A for information. 

6. As Annexe A explains, the draft framework seeks to build on the 
strategic economic plans of the City of York Council and North 
Yorkshire Council alongside existing sub-regional strategies, all of 
which have been developed from wider consultations and robust 
evidence bases.  This includes the York Economic Strategy, which was 
adopted by City of York Council in November 2022 and was the subject 
of a separate report to Economy, Place, Access, and 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 January 2024 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, 
Hook, Nelson, Steward and Whitcroft 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Kathryn Daly - Head of City Development 
Andrew Laslett - Strategic Services Manager 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
 
17. Minutes  
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 24 October 2023 and 
28 November 2023 meetings be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
18. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
19. Make It York Performance Report  
 

The Committee were joined by Sarah Loftus Managing Director of Make it 
York (MIY) and Tony Spinks Accountant (MIY).  
 
Sarah Loftus outlined a positive report of MIY’s current work. She 
confirmed that visitor numbers were high, that MIY was having a strong 
outreach on social media, and that member retention was also high. She 
also outlined improvements with the Christmas market and MIYs 
relationship with the Shambles market traders who had won a Travellers 
Choice Award for 2023.  
 



The Committee discussed the work of MIY in and around York and 
enquired about whether MIY promote organisations and events outside of 
the city centre. Sarah Loftus confirmed that about 20% of MIY’s 
membership were based outside of the city centre and are promoted by the 
organisation, she also confirmed that new member organisations were 
welcome. 
 
Visitor numbers for 2023 were discussed as well as around promoting York 
as a city for visitors and residents. Visitor numbers were noted as having 
been promising in 2023 but that financial challenges and particularly bad 
weather in the summer had affected events in the city. It was noted that 
these were factors that likely contributed to the drop in York Pass’ 
purchased compared to the high point of 2022, where the end to Covid-19 
restrictions had seen a rise in visitors to the city.  
 
Members discussed accommodation in York including the challenges 
associated with the rise in Airbnb style accommodation. Sarah Loftus noted 
that MIY supported regulation in the sector to ensure the right sort of quality 
accommodation in the city. Members also enquired as to whether MIY had 
close conversations with hotel chains about creating more accessible 
rooms in the city. Sarah Loftus noted that this was something MIY would 
support but that it was likely a question directly for those chains and noted 
that MIY and the Council could explore whether any form of funding would 
be available for smaller accommodation providers.    
 
The Committee noted the improvements to the Christmas market in 2023. It 
was noted that there had been over 200 applications for stalls at the market 
and Members enquired how these were determined. Sarah Loftus 
confirmed that MIY had a criteria it could share with the Committee, which 
included criteria such as being a Yorkshire business selling Yorkshire made 
products. Members discussed the rise in the number of York stores which 
also had a stall at the market. It was confirmed that stores saw it as an 
opportunity to get a bigger footprint in the city at Christmas, Sarah Loftus 
noted that it was about maintaining a balance on the market.  
 
Members enquired as to whether MIY were confident it would reach its 
target level of profit in its 3 year budget plan. The Committee were informed 
that MIY were confident of this, asked if there were any other challenges 
than those noted earlier such as bad weather, Sarah Loftus noted that the 
cost of road closure licenses had risen, interruptions in the train network 
and an increased amount of health and safety policy to abide by were 
challenges to the events industry. Finally, Members also welcomed the 
improved relationship between MIY and the Shambles market traders. 
Members enquired as to why two shared prosperity funds bids had not 
been successful, in relation to the market, officers confirmed that they 



would need to review this and would update the Committee regarding the 
bids.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee asked that the Executive Member for Economy 
& Transport to work with MIY to promote that York remained 
‘open for business’ on flood days;  

ii. The Committee asked that the Executive Member for Economy 
& Transport to work with MIY and hotel chains in the city 
encourage business’ to increase the number of accessible 
accommodation;  

iii. To request that officers explore what barriers hotels and 
hospitality have in York at providing accessible accommodation 
and report back to the committee. 

 
Reason: To promote York as a city. 

 
 
20. GLL Annual Performance Report 2022-23  
 

The Committee were joined by Paul Bickle Partnership Manager 
Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) and Tim Bestford Head of Service 
(North)(GLL).  
 
Paul Bickle outlined to the Committee that GLL had invested a lot into its 
centres and had seen a 5% increase in patronage in 2023. He confirmed 
that GLL were exploring funding from Sport England to install solar panels 
on their facilities roofs. Finally, he noted that the community stadium had 
done well during the Women’s Rugby World Cup and that they had more 
big events coming up at the stadium.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the update on the work being 
undertaken by GLL. They did however believe that both GLL and the 
Council could do more to promote the work GLL are undertaking in the city. 
Therefore, Members requested that GLL press releases be shared with 
Councillors so that they could be promoted throughout the city.  
 
Members enquired about the Sports Foundation GLL operate. Paul Bickle 
noted that the foundation aimed to remove barriers for young talented 
athletes to access things such as training facilities and afford travel. The 
Committee commended the work of the foundation and enquired as to 
whether a similar foundation was possible to support access to sports for 
children from disadvantaged backgrounds. Paul Bickle confirmed that GLL 



also work with sporting academies such as York City Football Club and 
York Knights and could explore whether the foundation could expand.  
 
Members were informed that the Stadium Management Company was 
separate to both York City Football Club and York Knights. It was 
confirmed that this separation from YCFC had been the objective of setting 
up the management company and that relationships with tenants of the 
stadium was positive. It was noted that GLL were currently at capacity at 
the stadium and were expanding their team to support tenants of the 
stadium. The Committee enquired as to whether there was an ongoing cost 
to the Council in running the stadium. Officers confirmed the Council paid 
GLL an annual sum to manage the stadium but that there were close to 
breaking even on cost. Members also enquired about travel to and from the 
stadium both on match days and none match days. Paul Bickle confirmed 
that GLL were working with First bus on travel data and were happy to 
engage with the York Transport Plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee requested that GLL’s Sports Development 
Plan be shared with the Committee;  

ii. That the Committee requested that GLL explore expanding its 
Sports Foundation work to support access to sport for children 
from disadvantaged backgrounds;  

iii. The Committee asked that all Councillors be added to GLL 
press releases to help promote and raise awareness of GLL’s 
work;  

iv. To request that officers ensure GLL are included in the 
consultation on the York Transport Plan as a travel generator.  

 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the performance of the GLL 

contract, to promote sustainable travel, and to increase access 
to sport in the city. 

 
 
21. MCA Economic Framework  
 

The Committee were joined by Andrew Leeming from the Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) and the Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport. 
 
The Chair Cllr Taylor informed the Committee he would need to leave the 
meeting at 19:00. Cllr Pearson chaired the meeting from this point and Cllr 
Steward was elected vice chair.  
 



Officers introduced the report noting that this was the draft Economic 
Framework for York & North Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority as set out by the joint devolution committee. The 
Committee enquired as to whether the Mayor would be required to follow 
the Economic Framework, it was noted that the framework was a sign of 
ambition and it would involve cooperation between the Mayor and the two 
authorities to move forward. It is likely that the Mayor will wish to develop 
their own Economic Strategy once in post, the purpose of the framework is 
to try and inform and influence the content of that work in due course.  
Officers confirmed that York would maintain its own economic strategy. 
Officers also confirmed that they had communicated with other combined 
authorities and would seek to use the power the combined authority had to 
improve the economic position for York and North Yorkshire.  
 
Members enquired whether the difference between York and North 
Yorkshire’s economy and geography would create challenges for any 
economic strategy. Officers noted that as economic activity didn’t stop at 
Council boundaries, it would be about supporting the economy across the 
region. The Executive Member noted that there was actually a fair bit in 
common with both authority areas such as affordable housing challenges, 
and that improvement in areas such as transport and internet access would 
be boosts for York and North Yorkshire.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the York & North Yorkshire Economic 
Framework for the Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 

Reason:  To keep the committee updated on this key draft document for 
York and North Yorkshire and ensure that it reflects City of York 
priorities. 

 
 
22. Work Plan  
 

The Committee discussed the prospect of pursuing a number of task and 
finish group topics from full fibre broadband installation to community 
transport services. Members agreed to bring back an outlined proposal for 
the task and finish groups and agreed to begin work on an outline for 
community transport services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  



ii. Agreed to bring back to the Committee task and finish group 
proposals on Dial & Ride. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


